Prior-year claim costs
experience higher
(lower) than expected..... 66,852 196,047 (2,776) (290,861) 49,705 (5,381) — 13,586
Latent occupational
diseases..... — — — — — — (3,896) (3,896)

Less:
Payments for
prior-years injuries..... 224,165 586,302 68,569 260,143 160,833 168,917 — 1,468,929

Balance — December 31..... 410,813 7,278,425 1,025,368 2,513,539 360,348 828,878 514,080 12,931,451

136

Note 10 — continued

Sensitivity of actuarial assumptions
The most significant assumptions in determining claim benefit liabilities are the net discount rates. These are differences
between the assumed investment rate (long-term assumption of 4.4 percent return) and the assumed growth rates of the
specific factors driving benefit increases. A reduction in the assumed net discount rates would increase claim benefit
liabilities and reduce the operating surplus, and vice versa.

The following table shows the sensitivity of claim benefit liabilities to an immediate 1 percentage point increase or decrease
in these key net discount rate assumptions used to determine the liabilities.

Net discount rate
Increase (decrease) in liabilities

($ millions)

2021 2020 2021 2020

+/– % change in net discount rates..... +1% –1% +1% –1%

Health care inflation..... 0.0% 0.0% (378) 488 (332) 429

Wage growth..... 1.4% 1.4% (145) 171 (138) 163

Claim administration inflation..... 1.6% 1.9% (75) 93 (66) 81

Benefits indexed to inflation to minus 1% ..... 3.4% 3.4% (732) 856 (703) 824

Management of insurance risks
and rate setting
In accordance with the Workers Compensation Act, the
Accident Fund is financed by charging annual assessment
(premium) rates to employers. These are applied as a
percentage of assessable payroll to determine employer-
paid premiums.

The annual rate applicable to a given employer is
determined as the sum of four main components:

•	 Cost of new injuries — This is calculated based on
the industry in which the employer operates and the
historical actuarial cost experience of that industry.

•	 Amortization of the industry surplus or deficit — Each